(1) The restricted cash of RMB500 million mentioned in Note (ii) above;
(2) The fixed deposit of RMB110.5 million reclassified from cash and cash equivalents to short-term

investment made by  Yuchai;
(3) The deposits of RMB54.3 million pledged with the bank by Xinfei (which had previously been

classified as part of the cash and cash equivalents).

(iv) This is the effect of currency translation difference for the amount reclassified from cash and cash
equivalents to short-term investment and restricted cash in Note (iii) above.

The attributable net assets of a joint venture liquidated during the period are as follows:

1Q 2015 1Q 2014

$'000 $'000

Cash 373   -

Net assets disposed 373   -

Gain on liquidation of a joint venture 76   -

Realisation of foreign currency translation reserve upon liquidation of a foreign operation (64)   -

Net cash inflow on liquidation of a joint venture 385   -

The following comparatives in the cash flow statement have been restated as follows:

Note

As previously

stated Restatement

As

restated

1Q 2014 $'000 $'000 $'000

Depreciation and amortisation (i) 25,774   4,281   30,055

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (i) (29,391)   (4,281)   (33,672)

Release of short-term investment and restricted deposits (ii) -   105,752   105,752

Impact on net cash flows:

Operating (184,867)   4,281   (180,586)

Investing (33,119)   101,471   68,352

Financing (82,705)   -   (82,705)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (300,691)   105,752   (194,939)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period (ii), (iii) 983,305   (140,428)   842,877

Effect of exchange rate changes on balances held in foreign currencies (iv) (16,481)   (1,039)   (17,520)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 666,133   (35,715)   630,418

Comprising:

Cash and short-term deposits 699,015   -   699,015

Less: Short-term investment and restricted deposits (32,882)   (35,715)   (68,597)

666,133   (35,715)   630,418

8

1(d)(i)   A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or

(ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statement of Changes in Equity

 Share

 capital

 Capital

reserve

 Statutory

 reserve

 Fair

value

reserve

 Equity

compen-

sation

reserve

 Translation

reserve

 Discount

on

acquisition

of non-

controlling

interests

 Accumulated

profits

 Total

attributable

to owners

of the

Company

 Non-

controlling

interests

 Total

 equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

The Group

Closing balance as at 31 December 2013 266,830   (1,569)   34,896   45,525   2,390   (19,313)   13,173   499,347   841,279   1,384,550   2,225,829

(as previously stated)

Adjustment arising from change in accounting policy -   -   -   -   -   317   -   296   613   1,951   2,564

At 1 January 2014 (restated) 266,830   (1,569)   34,896   45,525   2,390   (18,996)   13,173   499,643   841,892   1,386,501   2,228,393

Profit for the period -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,267   13,267   36,199   49,466

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of foreign subsidiaries, associates and

joint ventures -   -   -   -   -   (18,973)   -   -   (18,973)   (39,773)   (58,746)

Net fair value changes of available-for-sale financial

assets -   -   -   53   -   -   -   -   53   -   53

Other comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   53   -   (18,973)   -   -   (18,920)   (39,773)   (58,693)

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   53   -   (18,973)   -   13,267   (5,653)   (3,574)   (9,227)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in

equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Cost of share-based payments -   -   -   -   15   -   -   -   15   -   15

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries

Acquisition of non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -   2,251   -   2,251   (8,861)   (6,610)
At 31 March 2014 266,830   (1,569)   34,896   45,578   2,405   (37,969)   15,424   512,910   838,505   1,374,066   2,212,571

At 1 January 2015 266,830   293   35,321   45,579   2,872   (11,915)   17,204   511,191   867,375   1,458,846   2,326,221

Profit for the period -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,691   4,691   22,656   27,347

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of foreign subsidiaries, associates and

joint ventures -   -   -   -   -   23,739   -   -   23,739   59,376   83,115

Net fair value changes of available-for-sale financial

assets -   -   -   (30)   -   -   -   -   (30)   -   (30)

Realisation of foreign currency translation reserve

upon liquidation of a foreign operation -   -   -   -   -   (32)   -   -   (32)   (32)   (64)

Other comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   (30)   -   23,707   -   -   23,677   59,344   83,021

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   (30)   -   23,707   -   4,691   28,368   82,000   110,368

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in

equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Cost of share-based payments -   -   -   -   281   -   -   -   281   454   735
At 31 March 2015 266,830   293   35,321   45,549   3,153   11,792   17,204   515,882   896,024   1,541,300   2,437,324

Equity

Share Capital Fair value compensation Accumulated Total

Statement of Changes In Equity capital reserve reserve reserve profits equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

The Company

At 1 January 2014 266,830   9,199   2   2,337   39,258   317,626

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   -   229   229

Transactions with owners, recorded

directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Cost of share-based payments -   -   -   15   -   15

At 31 March 2014 266,830   9,199   2   2,352   39,487   317,870

At 1 January 2015 266,830   9,199   -   2,397   48,058   326,484

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   -   21,127   21,127

Transactions with owners, recorded

directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Cost of share-based payments -   -   -   14   -   14

At 31 March 2015 266,830 9,199 -   2,411 69,185 347,625

9

1(d)(ii)  Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus
issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of
equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other
purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that
may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares
held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury